may only be applied if certain criteria are met, such as having
the documentation in place, having identifi ed the associated
exposure and the ability to measure the effectiveness of the
hedging instrument.

Sydsvenska Kemi has elected to apply hedge accounting.
Accordingly, changes in the fair value of derivative instruments
are reported directly in shareholders’ equity, until the hedged
item is reported in the income statement. The introduction of
IAS 39 means that shareholders’ equity has become more volatile
than before.

Sydsvenska Kemi’s 2004 Annual Report contains an account
of the Group’s risk management in terms of net assets, fl ows and
earnings in foreign currencies. The Group applies hedge accoun-
ting when managing its exchange-rate risks associated with net
assets in foreign subsidiaries as well as transaction fl ows.

Transition to reporting in
accordance with IFRS

Consolidated Balance Sheet  – in accordance with IFRS

SEK m March 31, 2004 June 30, 2004 September 30, 2004 December 31, 2004 January 1, 2005
Before

IFRS
IFRS

3
After
IFRS

Before
IFRS

IFRS
3

After
IFRS

Before
IFRS

IFRS
3

After
IFRS

Before
IFRS

IFRS
3

After
IFRS

IAS
39

IFRS incl.
IAS 39

Intangible fi xed assets 4,080 60 4,140 4,017 120 4,137 3,943 179 4,122 3,795 236 4,031 4,031

Tangible fi xed assets 3,142 3,142 3,090 3,090 3,028 3,028 2,929 2,929 2,929

Financial fi xed assets 404 404 259 259 283 283 149 149 89 238

Inventories 665 665 652 652 660 660 751 751 751

Current operating receivables 1,318 1,318 1,376 1,376 1,400 1,400 1,313 1,313 1,313

Current fi nancial receivables 1 1 1 1 21 21 0 0 81 81

Cash and Bank 39 39 56 56 49 49 35 35 35

Total assets 9,649 60 9,709 9,451 120 9,571 9,384 179 9.563 8,972 236 9,208 170 9,378

Total shareholders´equity incl.
minority interest

3,110 59 3,169 3,158 118 3,276 3,151 176 3,327 3,157 231 3,388 122 3,510

Debenture loan 1,411 1,411 1,456 1,456 1,507 1,507 1,559 1,559 1,559

Other long-term liabilities 3,359 1 3,360 3,088 2 3,090 2,955 3 2,958 2,710 5 2,715 48 2,763

Short-term operating liabilities 1,285 1,285 1,281 1,281 1,322 1,322 1,365 1,365 1,365

Short-term fi nancial liabilities 484 484 468 468 449 449 181 181 181

Total shareholders´equity and
liabilities 9,649 60 9,709 9,451 120 9,571 9,384 179 9,563 8,972 236 9,208 170 9,378

10

Shareholders´ equity  – in accordance with IFRS

SEK m   Share
capital

Restricted
reserves

Unrestricted
reserves

 Profi t/loss for
the period

Total Minority
interests

Totalt, incl.
Min. interest

Closing shareholders´ equity, December 31, 2004 300 12 2,752 71 3,135 22 3,157
Transition to reporting in accordance with IFRS:
IFRS 3: Goodwill amortization in 2004, reversal 239 239 239

less tax effect -5 -5 -5
translation effect, goodwill in foreign currency -3 -3 -3

Introduction of IAS 39, pertaining to Hedge accounting 170 170 170
less tax effect -48 -48 -48

Opening shareholders´ equity January 1, 2005,
in accordance with IFRS 300 12 2,871 305 3,488 22 3,510

Translation difference:
change during the year 68 68 68
less effect of currency hedging during the year -64 -64 -64
tax effect of currency hedging dureing the year 18 18 18

Transfer between unrestricted and restricted
shareholders’ equity

1 -1 0 0

Reversal of profi t in preceding year 305 -305 0 0

Effects of Hedge accounting enligt IAS 39 -178 -178 -178

less tax effect 50 50 50

Profi t for the year 130 130 3 133

Closing shareholders´ equity, March 31, 2005 300 13 3,069 130 3,512 25 3,537

Income statement – total Group compared with remaining operations, Q1 2005

SEK m Quarter 1 2005

Total Group Sold operations Remaining operations

Net sales 1,688 145 1,543

Cost for sold goods -1,330 -112 -1,218

Gross earnings 358 33 325

Selling, R&D and administrative expenses -155 -17 -138

Other operating income and expenses 67 -3 70

Operating earnings (EBIT) 270 13 257

Financial income and expenses -77 -1 -76

Earnings before taxes 193 12 181

Taxes -60 -5 -55

Net earnings 133 7 126

Reporting of non-current assets held
for sale in accordance with IFRS 5
In accordance with the new accounting rules contained in IFRS 5, which covers non-current assets that are held for
sale and discontinued operations, Vyncolit is reported below as sold operations on separate lines in the income state-
ment and balance sheet. As of the second quarter, for the period January–June, the income statement contained in the
report will be compiled in accordance with IFRS 5.

11

Consolidated Balance Sheet, Group, in accordance with IFRS 5

SEK m March 31, 2005

Total Group Assets held for sale Total Group in